

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE)	
)	
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 16-cv-02145 (TNM)
)	
MICHAEL R. POMPEO,*)	ORAL HEARING REQUESTED
in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of State of the United States,)	
)	
and)	
)	
DAVID S. FERRIERO,)	
in his official capacity as)	
Archivist of the United States,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

* Michael R. Pompeo was sworn in as Secretary of State on April 26, 2018. He is automatically substituted as a Defendant under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 3

 I. The Court should deny Defendants’ motion to dismiss because they have not established the fatal loss of Secretary Powell’s work-related email records. 3

 A. Defendants cannot prevail on their mootness claim unless they affirmatively establish that the unlawfully removed records cannot be recovered. 4

 B. Defendants’ supplemental efforts to contact Secretary Powell and AOL do not establish the fatal loss of the records at issue. 5

 1. Secretary Powell’s representations do not establish fatal loss. 6

 2. The AOL/Oath correspondence does not establish fatal loss. 7

 3. Defendants cannot otherwise justify their refusal to invoke the significant law enforcement authority of the Attorney General. 8

 C. Defendants’ obligation to initiate action under 44 U.S.C. § 3106 cannot be avoided under the doctrine of prosecutorial discretion. 12

 II. The Court should grant CoA Institute’s motion for summary judgment because Defendants have failed to satisfy their non-discretionary statutory obligations and misread the nature of those obligations. 13

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>*Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4, 13, 16
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	5
<i>Cause of Action Institute v. Tillerson</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2018).....	2
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	15
<i>*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Tillerson</i> , Nos. 15-785 & 15-1068, 2017 WL 5198161 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Motor & Equipment Manufacturers Association v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3, 5
<i>National Law Center on Homelessness & Poverty v.</i> <i>Department of Veteran Affairs</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2
Statutes	
44 U.S.C. § 2905(a)	4, 14
44 U.S.C. § 3106.....	4, 12
44 U.S.C. § 3106(a)	12, 14, 15
44 U.S.C. § 3106(b)	12, 14
